
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 1 December 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09:15 - 09:30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Regional perspective - National Infrastructure Commission for 
Wales
(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 21) 

Ann Beynon, Chair, Cardiff Capital Region Board
Iwan Prys Jones, Programme Manager, North Wales Economic Ambition Board
Cllr Rob Stewart, Leader of the City & County of Swansea, Swansea Bay City Region

Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-11-16 (p1) Cardiff Capital Region Board
EIS(5)-11-16 (p2) North Wales Economic Ambition Board

Break (10:30 - 10:45)

3 UK National Infrastructure Commission - National Infrastructure 
Commission for Wales (via video-conference)
(10:45 - 11:45)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Philip Graham, Chief Executive, National Infrastructure Commission (via video-
conference)

4 Paper(s) to note
 

4.1 Responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to 
action points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 November

(Pages 22 - 37) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-11-16 (p3) Responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure to action points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 
November

4.2 Responses from the Minister for Skills and Science to action points arising 
from the Committee meeting on 3 November

(Pages 38 - 39) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-11-16 (p4) Responses from the Minister for Skills and Science to 
action points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 November

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair regarding the 
Diamond Review

(Page 40) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-11-16 (p5) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the 
Chair regarding the Diamond Review

Private de-brief (11:45 - 12:00)
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Overview - Cardiff Capital Region Transition Advisory Panel

Vision  -  “A globally-connected, great place to live and work — powering the Welsh 
economy.”

Mission - “Be an ambitious, collaborative and well-connected Cardiff Capital Region with 
the confidence and lifestyle to deliver sustained success for our people and compete on the 
national and international stage.”

Role – To provide advice to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure on the 
range of issues affecting the Cardiff Capital Region.

Focus

 Securing business input into the City Region agenda;

 Working with the Local Authorities on the proposed development of a city-region 
wide business council;

 Playing a part in discussions on the shape and role of a proposed future economic 
growth partnership;

 To ensure a smooth transition to the new City Deal governance arrangements.

Membership

Name Role Background 
Ann Beynon Chair Former BT Director for Wales
Cllr Peter Fox Vice Chair Leader, Monmouthshire County Council. 
Dan Langford Member Group Marketing and Communications Director, Acorn 

Recruitment.
Prof. Brian Morgan Member Professor of Entrepreneurship & Director, Creative Leadership and 

Enterprise, Cardiff Metropolitan University.  
Chris Sutton Member Lead Director, Cardiff Office, Jones Lang La Salle
Cllr Andrew Morgan Member Leader, Rhondda Cynon Taff Council
Mike Payne Member GMB Regional Political Officer for Wales and South West Region
Lynn Pamment Member PwC Cardiff office Senior Partner, Public Sector practice leader
Denise Lovering Member Director, Glenside Commercials and Chair, Caerphilly Business 

Forum
Leigh Hughes Member Business Development and CSR Director, Bouygues UK and Chair, 

LSkIP
Prof. Kevin Morgan Advisor Professor of Governance and Development, Cardiff University

Key areas of activity

 Regional Governance

 Business Engagement

 Marketing and Communications

 Key strategic sites and housing

 Sales, promotion and engagement

 Skills

Pack Page 17



Response by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

Introduction 
The North Wales Economic Ambition Board (‘the Board’) welcomes the opportunity 
to respond to the Welsh Government Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee. 
Until now there has been no overarching and independent process for assessing the 
long-term infrastructure needs of Wales so the Board sees the establishment of a 
National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (‘the Commission’) in principle as a 
positive step forwards. 
The Board responds to the preliminary questions as follows: 

1. What the role, remit and objectives of the Commission should be; 
Both the remit and the objectives for the Commission must be clearly defined. The 
role should go beyond just ‘analysing’, ‘advising’ and recommending’ as set out in 
the Consultation document, which is output that that could be achieved through the 
existing infrastructure assessment framework. The Commission needs to add 
something over and above this. 

 The Commission should identify what the prioritised infrastructure needs 
across Wales as a whole are so that the WG can take informed decisions. The 
Commission’s brief will be not just to assess what infrastructure schemes it 
considers necessary but also to measure what economic benefit will be 
accrued and how the projects meet the objectives set out in the Well Being 
Future Generations legislation. 

 Being limited just to advising or making recommendations alone is not 
considered to be strong enough. In order to add weight to the Commission’s 
findings, where an assessment or study is proposed there should be a 
requirement for the WG to consider it and respond within a specified time 
period. 

 If a proposed infrastructure scheme is progressed then the Commission 
should have a monitoring role of the WG’s progress on delivery. 

 The Commissi
[...]
ts to allow for this. 

 Notwithstanding the point above, infrastructure can straddle the border with 
rail being just one example. It makes sense that if such an infrastructure 
need is identified that it is treated as a single scheme rather than there is a 
division at the border and that can only be achieved if the Commission and 
the NIC are working collaboratively. 

 Any infrastructure related matters, whether cross border, partially devolved 
or non-devolved should have the input and scrutiny of the Commission if it 
will impact on Wales in some way. In practice this will mean that a close 
working relationship between the Commission and the UK NIC is essential. 

Pack Page 21



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

 
 
 

17 November 2016  
 

 
Dear Russell, 
 
 
I am writing following my attendance at the Economy Infrastructure Skills Committee 
meeting on 3 November. 
 
At the meeting I said I would write to you with a note to provide additional information for 
number of areas within my portfolio.  The additional information is outlined in the attached 
annex.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 
 

Pack Page 22

Age
[...]
as living costs; and 

 and that student support is portable across the UK 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
cc Alun Davies, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 Julie James, Minister for Skills and Science 

Pack Page 41


	Agenda
	2 Regional perspective - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	EIS(5)-11-16 (p1) Cardiff Capital Region Board
	EIS(5)-11-16 (p2) North Wales Economic Ambition Board

	4.1 Responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to action points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 November
	4.2 Responses from the Minister for Skills and Science to action points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 November
	4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair regarding the Diamond Review



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3797

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 December

2016

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.00

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)
Hannah Blythyn AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Mark Isherwood AM
Jeremy Miles AM

Adam Price AM

David J Rowlands AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)
Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

National

Wales

F1 Cynulliad
f Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3797

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML (264KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest.
2 Regional perspective - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales

2.1 Ann Beynon, Iwan Prys-Jones and ClIr Rob Stewart answered questions from

Committee Members.

3 UK National Infrastructure Commission — National Infrastructure
Commission for Wales (via video-conference)

3.1 Philip Graham answered questions from Committee Members.

4 Paper(s) to note

4.1 Responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to action

points arising from the Committee meeting on 3 November

4.1.1 The responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure were

noted by the Committee.
4.2 Responses from the Minister for Skills and Science to action points arising from

the Committee meeting on 3 November

4.2.1 The responses from the Minister for Skills and Science were noted by the
Committee.

4.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair regarding the

Diamond Review

4.3.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.


http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57027/1%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57027/1%20December%202016.html?CT=2

